Duty of County Treasurer

SEC. 2. The County Treasurer of said county is hereby authorized to collect said tax, and pay over the amount collected in the manner as is by law provided for the collection of any taxes assessed in said county. SEC. 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved, March 6, 1868.

CHAPTER XXXVII.

An Act to Authorize the County Auditor of Ramsey County to apportion Money in School District No. 12, in McLean Township in the County of Ramsey.

SECTION 1. Duty of Board of County Commissioners-duty of County Auditor. 2. When set to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the County Commissioners of Ram-Duty of Board of sey county are hereby authorized to employ some com-County Commiss petent person to take an enumeration of all persons between the ages of five and twenty-one years, in school sioners-duty of **County** Auditor district number twelve, in McLean township, Ramsey county, and that upon the filing of said enumeration of persons with the County Auditor of Ramsey county, it shall be the duty of said County Auditor when apportioning money to school districts under the provisions of section number twenty-four of "an act to provide for a general system of common schools, the officers thereof, and their respective duties and powers," approved March 6th, 1862, to apportion to said school district number twelve, in McLean township, in accordance with said section number twenty-four aforesaid, any money which said district would have been entitled to by any apportionment of school money for the year 1862, including that of the last Wednesday of March, 1863, had it complied

with all the provisions of law in relation to school districts.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 3, 1863.

3

CHAPTER XXXVIII.

An Act for the Relief of School Districts in the Counties of Lo Sueur, Fillmore and Ramsey.

Encricx 1. Legal voters of said counties may vote to appropriate money for the purpose of building school houses.
2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the legal voters of any school district in the counties of Le Sueur, Fillmore and Ramsey, may at any tax meeting of the voters of such district, Legal voters may levy any amount of money for the purpose of building a site separaprischool house, or purchasing a site for the same, or both, in purposes of said district, not to exceed six hundred dollars, except the building school first school district in Le Sueur, in Le Sueur county, which houses may increase the amount for said district by a vote of the majority of the legal voters, at a regular meeting called for that purpose, to any amount not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars, such taxes to be levied and collected as other taxes for school purposes are levied and collected.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved, March 4, 1863.